per cent (https://www.cbre.ch/-/media/cbre/countryswitzerland/documents/research/major-reports/cbre-

switzerland-retail-report_2019-20.pdf), though figures may be higher in smaller towns. We use the 10 per cent figure

here. That has the effect of making our results conservative relative to the costs expressed — i.e. we are likely to

understate the effect relative to other costs. [In Phase 2 we will change this to use the Swiss figure.]
53  Please note that in this hypothetical example we assume that price changes occur solely due to the effects of

immigration. Therefore, our estimates do not consider price fluctuations associated with any other factors.

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-49349703
https://www.cbre.ch/-/media/cbre/countryswitzerland/documents/research/major-reports/cbre-switzerland-retail-report_2019-20.pdf
https://www.cbre.ch/-/media/cbre/countryswitzerland/documents/research/major-reports/cbre-switzerland-retail-report_2019-20.pdf

- 53 -

Table 3.1: Search, switching and learning costs under different scenarios (on an annual basis, in CHF)

Level of

immigration
No immigration

One-off

immigration

Constant

immigration

 Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3 Scenario 4 Scenario 5

Assumptions

% of shops changing 0 100 9 50 11

% of products changing 0 100 9 50 11

Search costs

30-minute search 0 375 34 188 42

2-hour search 0 1,500 135 750 165

Switching costs

5% price increase 0 390 35 195 43

10% price increase 0 780 70 390 86

5% price decrease 0 -390 -35 -195 -43

10% price decrease 0 -780 -70 -390 -86

Further search /

learning costs

10-minute search 0 125 11 63 14

30-minute search 0 375 34 188 42

60-minute search 0 750 68 375 84

Source: Europe Economics calculations based on Swiss Federal Statistical Office data.

The most relevant measure of the impact of sustained large-scale immigration here is given by the difference

between search costs in the “Constant immigration” case and those in the most realistic of our “No

immigration” scenarios: Scenario 3. Let us assume that, of the additionally-changed 2 per cent of shops, in 1

per cent the same product is available and in the other 1 per cent it is not. Furthermore, of the 1 per cent

of shops in which the new product is available, let us assume that products range from being 5 per cent more